1 2	[Administrative Code - Composition and Sunset Date - Single Room Occupancy Task Force]
3	Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to extend the sunset date of the Single
4	Room Occupancy (SRO) Task Force by three years to December 31, 2021; to eliminate
5	one seat on the Task Force; and to change the membership of one seat on the Task
6	Force.
7	NOTE: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font. Additions to Codes are in single-underline italics Times New Roman font. Deletions to Codes are in strikethrough italics Times New Roman font. Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Arial font. Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough Arial font. Asterisks (* * * *) indicate the omission of unchanged Code subsections or parts of tables.
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:
13	
14	Section 1. Chapter 5 of the Administrative Code is hereby amended by revising Article
15	XXVIII, Sections 5.28-3, 5.28-4, and 5.28-7, to read as follows:
16	
17	SEC. 5.28-3. MEMBERSHIP.
18	(a) The Task Force shall consist of thirteen 12 members, appointed as follows:
19	(1) Seats 1 and 9 shall be held by a current tenant of an SRO, appointed by the
20	Board of Supervisors.
21	(2) Seats 2 and 3 shall be held by owners or operators of SROs, appointed by
22	the Board of Supervisors.
23	(3) Seat 4 shall be held by an employee or officer of a nonprofit organization
24	that owns or operates an SRO, appointed by the Board of Supervisors.
25	
A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	
1	

- (4) Seat 5 shall be held by an employee or officer of the Mission SRO Collaborative, appointed by the Board of Supervisors.
- (5) Seat 6 shall be held by an employee or officer of the Central City SRO Collaborative, appointed by the Board of Supervisors.
- (6) Seat 7 shall be held by an employee or officer of the Chinatown SRO Collaborative, appointed by the Board of Supervisors.
- (7) Seat 8 shall be held by an employee or officer of the Families SRO Collaborative, appointed by the Board of Supervisors.
- (8) Seat 10 shall be held by an employee of the <u>Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing Human Services Agency</u>, appointed by the Director of the <u>Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing Human Services Agency</u>.
- (9) Seat 11 shall be held by an employee of the Department of Building Inspection, appointed by the Director of *the Department of* Building Inspection.
- (10) Seat 12 shall be held by an employee of the Department of Public Health working in the Housing and Urban Health Section, appointed by the Director of the Department of Public Health.
- - (b) The City Attorney shall assign a representative to advise the Task Force.

SEC. 5.28-4. ORGANIZATION AND TERMS OF OFFICE.

(a) Each member shall serve at the pleasure of the member's appointing authority, and shall serve for the life of the Task Force unless removed by the appointing authority.

(b) If a vacancy occurs in any seat on the Task Force, the appointing authority for the vacated seat shall appoint a successor to that seat.

- (c) Members of the Task Force shall receive no compensation from the City, except that the members in seats 10 through <u>1312</u> may receive their regular salaries for time spent on the Task Force because they are serving in an official capacity as representatives of their departments.
- (d) Any member who misses three regular meetings of the Task Force without the express approval of the *chairperson of the* Task Force at or before each missed meeting shall be deemed by operation of law to have resigned from the Task Force ten days after the third unapproved absence. The *chairperson of the* Task Force shall inform the appointing authority of the resignation.
- (e) The Department of Building Inspection shall provide clerical and administrative support and staffing for the Task Force.

SEC. 5.28-7. SUNSET.

Unless extended by ordinance, this Article XXVIII shall expire by operation of law, and the Task Force shall terminate, on December 31, 20182021. After the expiration of the Task Force, the City Attorney shall cause this Article to be removed from the Administrative Code.

Section 2. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective 30 days after enactment. Enactment occurs when the Mayor signs the ordinance, the Mayor returns the ordinance unsigned or does not sign the ordinance within ten days of receiving it, or the Board of Supervisors overrides the Mayor's veto of the ordinance.

Section 3. Scope of Ordinance. In enacting this ordinance, the Board of Supervisors intends to amend only those words, phrases, paragraphs, subsections, sections, articles, numbers, punctuation marks, charts, diagrams, or any other constituent parts of the Municipal Code that are explicitly shown in this ordinance as additions, deletions, Board amendment additions, and Board amendment deletions in accordance with the "Note" that appears under the official title of the ordinance.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By:

JÓN GIVNER Deputy City Attorney

n:\legana\as2018\1900112\01301809.docx



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Ordinance

File Number:

180937

Date Passed: December 11, 2018

Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to extend the sunset date of the Single Room Occupancy (SRO) Task Force by three years to December 31, 2021; to eliminate one seat on the Task Force; and to change the membership of one seat on the Task Force.

November 28, 2018 Rules Committee - RECOMMENDED

December 04, 2018 Board of Supervisors - PASSED ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 10 - Brown, Cohen, Kim, Mandelman, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Stefani, Tang

and Yee

Excused: 1 - Fewer

December 11, 2018 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 11 - Brown, Cohen, Fewer, Kim, Mandelman, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Stefani, Tang and Yee

File No. 180937

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on 12/11/2018 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Clerk of the Board

Angela Calvillo

London N. Breed Mayor

Date Approved